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SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS:
A Vacancy in the Office of
Regional Supserintendent For
a Single County Region is

Filled tUnder the Provisions
of The School Code rFor the
- Unexpired Term

Honorable C. Brett
State's Attorney
Tazewell County
Court House
Pekin, Illinois
Dear Mx. Bode:
your request for an opinion, the

s\ from the raecent vacancy in the 0Office

single county region. You asked the
following four questions. |

1. Is the vacancy filled pursuant to Section
3~4 of the School Code, and does the appointee
gerve out the unexpired term of the deceased
predecessor?
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2.

3.

4.

Do the provisions of Article 7-11.1 of the
Election Code as added by P.A., 79~1281 on
July ¢, 1976, apply to the Office of Superin-
tendent of Educational Service Region for

a single county region?

Assuming that the provisions of 7-11.1 of
the Election Code apply to the 0ffice of
Superintendent, must the person nominated

- from each of the political parties' Central

Committee meet the statutory requirements
set forth in Section 3-1 of the School Code?

Azsuming the provisions of Section 7-11,1

-apply to the Office of superintendent, would

the person elected on November 2, 1976, assume
the Office immediately upon his election
thereby replacing the appointece of the Chairman
of the County Board, or would he assume Office
on the first Monday in August as provided

in Section 3-1 of the School Code?"

1 am of the opinion that under section 3-4 of The
- 8chool Code (Ill. Rev, Stat, 1975, ch. 122, par. 3-4) that
the presiding officer of the county board, with the advice

and consent of the county baard.'fills the vacancy in the

Office of Superintendent of Educational Sszicé Region by

appointment and that the appointee serves out the entire

unexpired term. As a consequence, the provisions of The

Election Code, which you refer to, 4o not apply.
Section 3-4 of The School Code provides in part

as follows:
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“When the office of county smrintcndent of

schools becomes vacant, the presiding officex

of the county board, with the advice and consent

of the county board, ehall £ill the vacancy by

appointment. The clerk shall notify the person

so selected of his appoinhnent. A
xn an opinion date& Rovenber 7, 1947 (1947 111. Att'y. Gen.
op. 32}, one of my prodmsmra advised that a person appomted
under t.ha prwiﬂions o£ th:ls scct.iou holds such office for
| the entire unexpind tem. He haaed his eoncluoion on the
view that this proviaion in The School Code was upecific in
‘nature and prevailed over the gemral pxovi.-ion- of 'l‘he Election
code. I agree with thia eoncluston

Thig concluaion is further supported by the actions
of the General Agsenmbly in amending'the provisions o£ The
 Election Code. 'The general provision of The Election Code with -
rW& to ﬂ.uing vacancies in county offices is gactibn 25-11.
(I1l., Rev. Stat. 1975. ch. 46, par, 25-‘-11?.). This pr&ision
was anended by Public Act 79-118 to provide that tha vacanclea
in county offices should be zs.ued by appointmant of t;he county
centzal cummittae of tha political party of which the 1ncum-
bent was a candidate at the tima of hia election, rather
than the chairman of the eonnty board. 'rhat same’ Act, in
| addition to amending The Election CQde. -also amended the

several statutory provisions relating to the State's Attorney,
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the coroner, the county clerk, the sheriff, the county treasurer,

- and others to provide that vacancies in these offices should

be filled by appointment as provided in The Election Code.
The Act made no reference at all to the. superintendent of an
educational service region. | |
The irguﬁent that the pzovisions of The Election
Code apply is that under gection 7-4 of m Election Code, a
county officer is defined to include an o!fiaar to be voted

'!or by the qunnﬁad electors of the entire county. This

could be read to include the regional superintendent since
he is elected in this case by all the electors in Tazewell
County. Previsions of article 7 relate to the nmaking of
nominations by political parties and become relevant only when
there is a vacancy to be filled at an election. The article
doe‘s’ not determine when a vacancy existe. ‘Because the vadan‘c_y
in quoat!.on has been ﬂnad in accoxdance wi.th The 8ehool
Code and for the unm:pimd texm, there is no need to make
nominations to €111 it,

I note that under sectim 3A-6 of The School Code
(I1l. Rev. Stat. 1975. ¢h. 122, par. 3A-5) that. a vacancy in
the office of reqioml superintendent of a mnlti—eounty region
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iz filled by the first assistant regional superintendent.

This section specifically provides that he serve as regional
superintendent for the balance of the unexpired term. The
section further provides that if he does not qualify to be
regional superintendent, the regional board of school truatees
shall appoint a qualified person to £ill the vacancy. It is
quite clear here that the vacancy is filled for the entire
unexpired term. I see no reason of public policy for creating
more diatinctions between suyerinﬁendents of single county
regions and multi~county regions than are reguired by a clear
reading of the statutory provisions.

Because of my opinion on the first two questions,
there is no need to consider your last two questions. Howe
evear, the appointee must meet the qualifications of section
3-1 of The School Code (Ill. Rev, Stat. 1975, c¢h, 122, par.
3-1) regardless of the procedure under which he assumes office.

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




